#### **RESOLUTION NO. 7654**

## CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE RECEIVING AND APPROVING THE 2015-2019 5-YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND THE 2015-2016 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR SUBMITTAL OF SAID PLANS TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD).

WHEREAS, the 5-Year Consolidated Plan is a requirement from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in order to receive funding under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and the HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City previously submitted its 5-Year Consolidated Plan to HUD on May 15, 2010; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is also required to prepare each year an Annual Action Plan, which both plans are due to HUD by May 15, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the approved 5-Year 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan constitutes the City's required 5-Year Consolidated Plan, and the approved Annual Action Plan constitutes an application to HUD for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 federal funds from the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and the HOME Investment Partnership Grant (HOME) Program; and

WHEREAS, draft copies of the 5-Year Consolidate Plan and the 2015-2016 Annual Action Plan were made available for public review and comment beginning March 26, 2015 and ending April 24, 2015 at the City Clerk's Office and Community Development Department of City Hall; at the Chamber of Commerce Office and at the two County Public Libraries for the required public review period; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing was advertised on March 26, 2015 in the Los Angeles WAVE setting the matter for public comment and City Council consideration for its April 28, 2015 regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the City Council of South Gate held a duly noticed public hearing and received final public comment on the 5-Year 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and the 2015-16 Annual Action Plan;

[remainder of page left blank intentionally]

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council has reviewed and hereby receives and approves the 5-Year 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and the 2015-2016 Annual Action Plan

**SECTION 2.** The City of South Gate is authorized to submit the 5-Year 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and the 2015-2016 Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

**SECTION 3.** The City Council has determined that federal Citizen Participation requirements were met and that public review and comment periods were provided pursuant to applicable law.

**SECTION 4.** The City Manager for the City of South Gate is hereby authorized and directed to act on the City's behalf in all matters pertaining to the application.

**SECTION 5.** Upon approval by HUD of the 5-Year 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and the 2015-2016 Annual Action Plan, the City Manager for the City of South Gate is authorized to enter into any contract and any subsequent documents and amendments thereto, for the purposes of implementing the Consolidated Plan and the Annual Action Plan.

**SECTION 6.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, which shall take effect upon its adoption.

### PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of April, 2015

### **CITY OF SOUTH GATE:**

Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk (SEAL)

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

#### **RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7654</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on April 28, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Morales, De Witt, Davila, Hurtado and Bernal
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on May 12, 2015.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California